

No. 23-5053

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS, on behalf of its members; and
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, on behalf of its members,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and LISA J. PINO, in her official capacity as Director of the Office for Civil Rights of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee (Chattanooga)
Case No. 1:21-cv-00195

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS AND CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

John J. Bursch
Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
mbowman@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
Julie Marie Blake
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org
jblake@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Reply.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Government’s brief bolsters the conclusion that ACPeds and CMA face a substantial risk that the gender-identity mandate will be enforced against them.....	3
A. <i>Franciscan Alliance</i> and <i>Religious Sisters</i> are directly on point and consistent with this Court’s caselaw.....	3
B. The Government concedes that it might enforce its mandate against ACPeds’ and CMA’s members.	8
C. The Government concedes that the district court phrased the test for pre-enforcement standing incorrectly, and the court’s overreliance on the so-called <i>McKay</i> factors was not harmless error.....	9
II. ACPeds and CMA plausibly alleged that their members intend to follow their consciences and medical ethics by declining to perform any of the objectionable practices.....	15
III. ACPeds and CMA’s claims are ripe for review under both Article-III-ripeness and prudential-ripeness grounds.	19
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476, 2023 WL 4277208 (U.S. June 30, 2023)	17, 18
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	5, 12
<i>BNA Associates LLC v. Goldman Sachs Specialty Lending Group, L.P.</i> , 63 F.4th 1061 (6th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Braidwood Management, Inc. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , No. 22-10145, 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. June 20, 2023)	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	23
<i>Davis v. Colerain Township</i> , 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022).....	16, 22
<i>Epperson v. State of Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	17
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 12, 17

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003) 17

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 4, 8

Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health & Human Services,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) 10

Kentucky v. Yellen,
54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 11

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 12

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 12

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 11, 13

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 22

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 18

*Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio
Supreme Court*,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 19

Plunderbund Media, L.L.C. v. DeWine,
753 F. App'x 362 (6th Cir. 2018) 11

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021) 8

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 20

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 6, 12

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 3, 5, 17

United States v. Johnson,
440 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2006) 24

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 5, 7, 8

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 12

Vitagliano v. County of Westchester,
No. 23-30, 2023 WL 4095164 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 12, 18

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) 19

Other Authorities

*HHS Notice and Guidance on Gender Affirming Care, Civil Rights,
and Patient Privacy*, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.
(Mar. 2, 2022) 13
